

No. 07-1075

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BELINDA DUPUY, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ERWIN MCEWEN, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh  
Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN  
PSYCHOANALYTIC ASSOCIATION AND THE  
CHICAGO PSYCHOANALYTIC SOCIETY  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

AMERICAN PSYCHOANALYTIC  
ASSOCIATION  
309 East 49th Street  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 752-0450

CHICAGO PSYCHOANALYTIC  
SOCIETY  
645 North Michigan Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 280-0447

K. LEE BLALACK  
MARK DAVIES  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
LANI R. MILLER  
ALEXANDER P. OKULIAR  
JULIA A. SCHILLER\*  
O'MELVENY & MYERS  
LLP  
1625 Eye Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 383-5300  
*\*Admitted only in New  
Jersey*

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. <i>SCHNECKCLOTH</i> REQUIRES AN INQUIRY INTO THE PARENT'S STATE OF MIND IN AGREEING TO A SAFETY PLAN .....	6
II. SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH DEMONSTRATES THAT A PARENT'S DECISION TO ACCEPT A SAFETY PLAN IS OFTEN NOT VOLUNTARY .....	7
A. Parents Often Lack Adequate Information to Make a Voluntary Decision .....	9
B. Parents Often Lack the Psychological Capacity to Make a Voluntary Decision .....	11
C. Parents Often Feel They Lack the Freedom to Make a Voluntary Decision .....	16
III. THE COMMON LAW CHARACTERIZES AGREEMENTS AS INVOLUNTARY IN SIMILAR CIRCUMSTANCES.....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
A. Patients Can Give Informed Consent to Medical Procedures Only If They Receive Adequate Information about the Procedure, Its Risks, and Alternatives.....	18
B. Factors that Contribute to the Finding that a Contract Is Unconscionable Are Present in the Context of Safety Plans.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bang v. Charles T. Miller Hosp.</i> , 88 N.W.2d 186 (Minn. 1958) .....	18
<i>Bartal v. Brower</i> , 993 P.2d 629 (Kan. 1999) .....	19
<i>Cobbs v. Grant</i> , 502 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1972) .....	19
<i>Croft v. Westmoreland County Children &amp; Youth Servs.</i> , 103 F.3d 1123 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	5
<i>Cruzan ex rel Cruzan v. Dir. Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990) .....	19
<i>D. H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972) .....	6
<i>Florida v. Presidential Women's Ctr.</i> , 937 So. 2d 114 (Fla. 2006) .....	18
<i>Frost &amp; Frost Trucking Co. v. R.R. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926) .....	6, 7
<i>Henningsen v. Bloomfield Motors, Inc.</i> , 161 A.2d 69 (N.J. 1960) .....	22
<i>Hume v. United States</i> , 132 U.S. 406 (1889) .....	20
<i>Kenny v. Wepman</i> , 753 A.2d 924 (R.I. 2000) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Landon v. Zorn</i> , 884 A.2d 142 (Md. 2005).....	19
<i>Lynnum v. Illinois</i> , 372 U.S. 528 (1963) .....	6
<i>Marchetti v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 39 (1968) .....	7
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	3
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978) .....	4
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	4
<i>Sard v. Hardy</i> , 379 A.2d 1014 (Md. 1977).....	19
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) .....	4
<i>Williams v. Walker-Thomas Furniture Co.</i> , 350 F.2d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	21, 22
<i>Woods v. Brumlop</i> , 377 P.2d 520 (N.M. 1962).....	19
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
U.C.C. § 2-719(3) (2004).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page(s)**

**Other Authorities**

8 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 1998) .....	21, 22	
Barett, Helen,		
<i>Parents and Children: Facts and Fallacies</i>		
<i>about Attachment Theory,</i>		
16 <i>Journal of Family Health Care</i> 3 (2006).....	11	
Benedict, Jan M., et al.,		
<i>Validity and Consequence of Informed</i>		
<i>Consent in Pediatric Bone Marrow</i>		
<i>Transplantation: The Parental Experience,</i>		
49 <i>Pediatric Blood Cancer</i> 846 (2007).....	8	
Bowlby, John,		
<i>Attachment and Loss: Retrospect and</i>		
<i>Prospect,</i> 52 <i>American Journal of</i>		
<i>Orthopsychiatry</i> 664 (1982) .....	12	
Bowlby, John, <i>Separation, Anxiety, and</i>		
<i>Anger: Attachment and Loss</i> (Vol. 2, 1973) .....		11
Bursztajn, Harold J., et al., <i>Medical Choices,</i>		
<i>Medical Chances: How Patients, Families,</i>		
<i>and Physicians Can Cope With Uncertainty</i>		
(1981) .....	8	
Cannon, Walter B., <i>Bodily Changes in Pain,</i>		
<i>Hunger, Fear, and Rage: An Account of</i>		
<i>Recent Researches into the Function of</i>		
<i>Emotional Excitement</i> (1929) .....	12	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Corter, Carl & Jane Bow, <i>The Mother's Response to Separation as a Function of Her Infant's Sex and Vocal Distress</i> , 47 Child Development 872 (1976).....	13
De Martino, Benedetto, et al., <i>Frames, Biases, and Rational Decision-Making in the Human Brain</i> , 313 Science 684 (2006) .....	15
Dumbrill, Gary C., <i>Parental Experience of Child Protection Intervention: A Qualitative Study</i> , 30 Child Abuse & Neglect 27 (2006) .....	16, 17
Dunn, Laura B., et al., <i>Assessing Decisional Capacity for Clinical Research or Treatment: A Review of Instruments</i> , 163 American Journal of Psychiatry 1323 (2006) .....	8
Expert Report: Robert M. Galatzer-Levy .....	14, 15, 16
Fleming, Alison S., et al., <i>Cortisol, Hedonics, and Maternal Responsiveness in Human Mothers</i> , 32 Hormones and Behavior 85 (1997) .....	12
Holmes-Rovner, Margaret & Celia E. Wills, <i>Improving Informed Consent: Insights From Behavioral Decision Research</i> , 40:9 Medical Care V30 (2002) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Kahneman, Daniel & Shane Frederick, <i>Frames and Brains: Elicitation and Control of Response Tendencies</i> , 11 Trends in Cognitive Sciences 45 (2007).....	9
Kahneman, Daniel, et al., <i>Judgment Under Uncertainty: Heuristics and Biases</i> (1982) .....	15
Keinan, Giora, <i>Decision Making Under Stress: Scanning of Alternatives Under Controllable and Uncontrollable Threats</i> , 52 Journal of Personality and Social Psychology 639 (1987) .....	9, 14, 15
Leckman, James F., et al., <i>Primary Parental Preoccupation: Circuits, Genes, and the Crucial Role of the Environment</i> , 111 Journal of Neural Transmission 753 (2004).....	12
LeDoux, Joseph, <i>The Emotional Brain: The Mysterious Underpinnings of Emotional Life</i> (1998) .....	13
McEwen, Bruce S., et al., <i>The Role of Adrenocorticoids as Modulators of Immune Function in Health and Disease: Neural, Endocrine and Immune Interactions</i> , 23 Brain Research Reviews 79 (1997) .....	8
McEwen, Bruce S., <i>Protective and Damaging Effects of Stress Mediators</i> , 338:3 New England Journal of Medicine 171 (1998).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Milgram, Stanley, <i>Behavioral Study of Obedience</i> , 67 <i>Journal of Abnormal and Social Psychology</i> 371 (1963) .....	16
Notaro, Paul C. & Brenda L. Volling, <i>Parental Responsiveness and Infant-Parent Attachment: A Replication Study with Fathers and Mothers</i> , 22 <i>Infant Behavior and Development</i> 345 (1999).....	11
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 208(d) (1979) .....	21
Schen, Cathy R., <i>When Mothers Leave their Children Behind</i> , 13 <i>Harvard Review of Psychiatry</i> 233 (2005).....	13
Weenig, Mienneke W.H. and Marleen Maarleveld, <i>The Impact of Time Constraint on Information Search Strategies in Complex Choice Tasks</i> , 23 <i>Journal of Economic Psychology</i> 689 (2002).....	14
Zimbardo, Philip, <i>The Lucifer Effect: Understanding How Good People Turn Evil</i> (2007).....	16
